   0102
GA 2000EAC
GA 2005EAC
II 2G EEx 0,24 mJ T6 (Atex 95)
Translation of the original
Operating manual
Electrostatic AirCoat spray gun
for automatic operating mode

9.6 Miscellaneous 45
10 SPARE PARTS 47
10.1 How to order spare parts? 47
10.2 Spare parts list GA 2000EAC 48
10.3 Spare parts list GA 2005EAC 50
10.4 Spare parts list valve rod EAC 52
10.5 Spare parts list in line fi lter 53
Contents
5
GA 2000EAC, GA 2005EAC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 12/ 2008 PART NO. 350741
1.1 LANGUAGES
1.2 WARNINGS, NOTES AND SYMBOLS IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS
1 ABOUT THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Warning instructions in this manual point out particular dangers to users and equipment
and state measures for avoiding the hazard. These warning instructions fall into the follo-
wing categories:
Danger - imminent danger. Non-observance will result
in death, serious injury and serious material damage.
Warning - possible danger. Non-observance can result
in death, serious injury and serious material damage.
Caution - a possibly hazardous situation. Non-obser-
vance can result in minor injury.
Note - provide information on particular characteristics and how to proceed.
Caution - a possibly hazardous situation. Non-obser-
vance can cause material damage.
  350740 350741
  350742 350743
  350744 350745
  350747 350746
 350870 350871
The corresponding  service instructions are available under the following order number:
Language: Part No. Language: Part No.
German English
6
GA 2000EAC, GA 2005EAC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 12/ 2008 PART NO. 350741
2.1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE OPERATOR
2.1.1 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
2.1.2 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS
2.1.3 A SAFE WORK ENVIRONMENT
2.2 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR PERSONNEL
2 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
7
GA 2000EAC, GA 2005EAC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 12/ 2008 PART NO. 350741
2.2.2 EARTH THE UNIT
2.2.3 MATERIAL HOSES
2.2.1 SAFE HANDLING OF WAGNER SPRAY UNITS
The spray jet is under pressure and can cause dangerous injuries.
Avoid injection of paint or cleaning agents:

EDITION 12/ 2008 PART NO. 350741
10 SPARE PARTS
10.1 HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS?
SIHI_0004_GB
WARNING
Incorrect maintenance/repair!
Risk of injury and damage to the equipment
Repairs and part replacement may only be carried out by spe-
cially trained staff or a WAGNER service center.
Before all work on the unit and in the event of work interrup-
tions:
- Switch off the energy/compressed air supply.
- Relieve the pressure from the spray gun and unit.
- Secure the spray gun against actuation.
Observe the operating and service instructions when carrying
out all work.
48
GA 2000EAC, GA 2005EAC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 12/ 2008 PART NO. 350741
Spare parts list GA 2000EAC
Item K Qty Part No. Description
1 1 350270 Tension nut, assy.
2 1 9994248 Compression spring
3 1 350300 Locking piece
4 ◆ 1 350111 Valve rod GA 2000EAC assy.
5 1 9992743 Screwed connecting piece, straight
6 1 9998617 Thrust collar, red
7 1 9998043 Screwed connecting piece, straight
8 1 9998045 Thrust collar, blue
9 ◆ 1 9971164 O-ring
10 1 9994269 Compression spring
11 1 350501 Paint channel
12 1 179789 Sealing screw
Attachment must only be
removed by WAGNER Service
Agency
Must only be removed by
WAGNER Service Agency
10.2 SPARE PARTS LIST GA 2000EAC
49
GA 2000EAC, GA 2005EAC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 12/ 2008 PART NO. 350741
Spare parts list GA 2000EAC
Item K Qty Part No. Description
13 ◆ 1 128327 Seal nipple
14 1 179642 Nozzle body 2000 EAC
15 1 132516 Threaded nozzle fi tting, assy.
16 1 132351 Threaded nozzle fi tting holder
17 ◆ 1 132724 Nozzle insert R 15 (for other sizes see chapter 9.1)
18 1 179452 Nozzle nut
19 ● 1 350121 Conversion set EAC round jet
20  ● 1 350120 Conversion set EAC fl at jet
21 1 9971414 O-ring
22 1 350380 Seal ring
23 ◆ 1 148411 AirCoat Brillant fl at jet nozzle (for other sizes see chapter
9.2)
24 1 350274 Air cap EAC Brillant
25 1 350377 Cap ring
26 1 9913002 Cap nut
27 1 350344 Plate
28 1 9998041 Knurled cap
29 1 350342 Nipple
30 1 350341 Air control valve
31 ◆ 1 9971319 O-ring
32 1 350309 Gun bracket
33 1 350214 Air regulator assy.
34 1 9998974 Threaded plug
35 2 350319 Distance bush
36 2 9900318 Cheese head screw M8,  20 mm; 0.79 inches long
37 1 350371 Distributor
38 1 350370 Banjo bolt